value data, the bankers' organization requested clarification of the impact of this proposed reporting requirement on a banking institution's risk-based capital calculations. The Federal Reserve is continuing to consider this comment and the proposed collection of present value data for certain credit derivatives. Therefore, the Federal Reserve will not add Memorandum items 3.a and 3.b to Schedule HC-R to collect this present value information effective June 30, 2009, as proposed. Once deliberations on the comment and the proposed present value data items has been concluded, conclusions will be published in a separate Federal Register notice. If Memorandum items 3.a and 3.b are subsequently added to Schedule HC-R, this new reporting requirement would take effect no earlier than December 31, 2009.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 11, 2009.

Editorial Note: This document was received in the Office of the Federal Register on February 18, 2010.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2010-3578 Filed 2-23-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than March 10, 2010.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Steve Foley, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. Richard T. Alger; the Richard T. Alger Revocable Trust; Richard T. Alger, trustee; and the Mason W. Alger and Dorothy Turner Alger Irrevocable Trust for Thomas M. Alger; Richard T. Alger, trustee; John Alger and Carla Alger, all

of Homestead, Florida; to acquire voting shares of Hometown of Homestead Banking Company, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of 1st National Bank of South Florida, both of Homestead, Florida.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacqueline G. King, Community Affairs Officer) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480–0291:

1. David Tychman, Seattle, Washington; individually and as trustee of eight Tychman/Sanders family trusts', to retain voting shares of The Tysan Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota. The trustees of one or more of nine Tychman/Sanders family trusts (James Sanders, Plymouth, Minnesota, Deera Tychman, Edina, Minnesota, Judith Shapiro, Saint Louis Park, Minnesota, and David Tychman, Seattle, Washington), for retroactive permission for the nine trusts to join the Tychman/ Sanders group which controls 25 percent or more of The Tysan Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota, and includes 17 other Tychman/Sanders family trusts. The Tysan Corporation controls Lake Community Bank, Long Lake, Minnesota, Pine Country Bank, Little Falls, Minnesota, and Blaine State Bank, Blaine, Minnesota.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 18, 2010.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2010–3540 Filed 2–23–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in

the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than March 19, 2010.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Todd Offenbacker, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Aslin Group, Inc, Mission Hills, Kansas; Aslin Opportunity Fund BK, LP, Cape Haze, Florida; and Aslin Capital I, LLC, Cape Haze, Florida; all to become bank holding companies through the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of 1st Financial Bank, Overland Park, Kansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 19, 2010.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2010–3652 Filed 2–23–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0096]

Federal Acquisition Regulation; Submission for OMB Review; Patents

AGENCY: Department of Defense (DOD), General Services Administration (GSA), and National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for comments regarding an extension to an existing OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35), the Regulatory Secretariat will be submitting to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve an extension of a previously approved information collection requirement concerning patents. A request for public